i HE: FLTITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
WE/Corner Rockwell Avenue and
Westside Boulevard *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
{2405 Rockwell Avenue)
13th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1st Councilmanic District

* {Cas= No. 97-532-A
Bonnie L. Crawford
Petitioner *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for considera-
tion of a Petition for Administrative Variance for that property known as
2405 Rockwell Avenue, located in the vicinity of Westchester Avenue in
Catonsville. The Petition was filed by the owner of the property, Bonnie
L. Crawford. The Petitioner seeks relief from Section 427 of the Balti-
more County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing fence
located in the rear and side vard of a lot which adjoins the front yard of
another lot to have a height of 6 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 42
inches. The subject property and relief sought are more particularly
described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into
evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required
by Section 26-127 (b){1) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property
having been posted and there being no requests for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation contained within
the case file. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence
in the file to indicate that the requested variances would adversely affect
+the health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding community and
should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner,

the information, pictures, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient
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facts that comply with the requirements of Section 387.1 of the B.C.Z.R.
Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical
difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of
both the Baltimore County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for
the reasons set forth above, the relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, ; IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this 02; %;a/y of June, 1997 that the Petition for Administrative
Variance seeking relief from Section 427 of the Baliimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing fence located in the rear and
side vard of a lot which adjoins the fromt yard of another lot, tc have a
height of &6 feet in lieu of the maximom permitted 42 inches, in accordance
with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and 1is hereby GRANTED, subject to the
requisite thirty (30) day appeal period which commences from the date of
this Order. if for any reason an appeal is filed and this Order is re-

versed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

e €

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bis for Baltimore County




Suite 112, Courthouse

Baltimore County i
Zoning C .. 400 Washington Avenue
oning Commuissioner Towson, Maryland 2120

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

June 27, 1997

¥z, RBonnie L. Crawford
2405 Rockwell Avenue
Catonsville, Maryland 231228

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
NE/Corner Rockwell Avenue and Westside Boulevard
{2405 Rockwell Avernue)
13th Election District - ist Councilmanic District
Bonnie L. Crawford - Petitioner
Case No. 97-539-A

Dear Ms. Crawford:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been
granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further infeormation on
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Development Management

office at 887-3391.
Very truly youri;é;;;éggff’
i £ Za

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissiocner
LES:bis for Baltimore County

=c: DPepple's Counsel

o
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This Petition shall be filed with the Office ot Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, lega! owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section{s) 427

To allow an existing fence with a height of 6 ft. in lieu of the required 42 ins.
erected in the rear and side vard of a lot which adjoins the front yard of
another lot.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zorning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: {indicate hardship or
practical difficutty)

6' Tattice fence, built according to approved permit,
would be cost prohibitive to reconfigure at 42"

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising. posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimere County

IWe do sclemnly declare and affirm, under the zenalties of perjury, that ifwe are the
legal owner(s} of the property which 1s the sutyec: of this Pettion

Contract Furcnaser/t essee Legal Owner(s)

Bonnie L. Crawford

C;/// A¢£¢L/4£¢7{li)
7 ,

Signature

Address {Type ar Print Name)

Tty State Zipcode Signature

Aftorney for Petmoner 4‘1 0"'4 55"'91 1 6 ( H }
2495 Rockwell Avenue 410-290-5760 (W)

(Type or Pant Name) Address Phane No
Catonsville, MD 21228

City State Jipcode
Signature Name, Address ana phone number of representatee  to be contacted
. N\ Address Phore Na. Name
City State Zipcoge Address Fhone No

A Public Heanng having been requested and/or found 1o be required it 1s erdered by the Zoning Commissioner of Balhimare County, *nis day of 9
that fhe subject matier of this pettion be set for @ public heanng . cdverhised, os recuired by the Loning Regularions of Bathmaore County, In two newspapers of general
cireulalion 'nrougnaout Balttmore Counry, and that the property oe reposea.

Lomng Commiss.oner of Baitmare County

| crviwen sy )P 5 . 30
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The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as foliows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowiedge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s} isfarc competent to
restify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard therelo. : A

2405 Rockwell Avenue,

agkiress

Catonsville MD 21228

Tity Ste Zip Code

That the Affiani(s) does/do presently reside at

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which [iwe base the request for an Administrative
Vanrance at the above address: (ndicate hardship o p gfticulty}

1. At the time of filing for a permit, all pertinent information as requested was

reviewed by the Baltimore County Dept. of Permits & Licenses,
2. There was no attempt on the Affiant's part to disguise or omit any conditions
at the property that would have prevented a permit being issued for this fence.

3. A permit was issued, and the fence was constructed according to specifications.

4, The fence has been in place for one year, and to the Affiant's knowledge, no

obiections have been raised by any neighbors {see attached documents signed

by neighbors).

ey s . s " .
B A, yould be, cost pronibitive L0, L8Nt iding Jhid SNGE 0 adnbhg (DEIONT
may be #onal info uo/\'.)

P i L crautord).
onnie L. Crawfor

{type of prat name)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE. to wit:

(signature)

{type or pnnt name)

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 29 dayof MY 1997 tefore me. a Notary Public of the State
of Marvland. in and for the County aforusaic, personzlly appeared

Ponnie. [ . Crawrd

the Affiants{s) herein, personally known or satisfactortdy \denufied to me as such Affianti(s), and made oath n due form of law
that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct 1o the best of his/her/ther knowiedge and beliell

& \Jwaq

5499 -

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

m??ﬂaxj 43,1997

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: j d ﬂ L{Q fj//




ZONING DESCRIPTION
97-537-A4

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 2405 Rockweil Avenue

Beginning at a point on the south side of
Rockwell Avenue which is 60 feet
wide at the distance of 70 feet east of the

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street __ Westside Boulevard

which is 40 feet wide. Being Lot# 14

Block —“ . Section — in the subdivision of _ Ridgewell Manor

as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # _O.T.G. 30 , Folio# __ 145

i

containing .20 acres ( 8.4 L}O,Sf). Also known as 2405 Rockwell Avenue

and located in the _11th _Election District, }*' Councilmanic District.

539
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* ' CERTIFICATE O@POSTING @

RE: CaseNo.. 17 =% 39 -A

Petitioner/Deveicppr:
s L CeAw Eond
Date of Hearing/Closing: _(-"25-47

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

2405 Foccwsu AVE.
Cazonmevsrie Yip. 2i228

The sign(s) were posted on (o - 7 _ 7 W
( Month, Day, Year) - -
Sincerely,

%@ﬁﬂ&) RN

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

Corpranin B Moor e

(Printed Name)

B ] {; g 377 5 JOYEZSOLS (it‘ﬂc &
 EEEL (Address)
TR Baccireons , Mp. 222
z; iy ZL-——— - ’__J {' (City, State, Zip Code) -
e S (Qf@) 242-4265
I e " (Telephone Number)



ottt b T T
B oo s cecanwel
" AEST &

S pn ANt [
S D0 BT m"*pg_g”‘
AT 3 o




- STV Incorporated .
,.\’7\0 21 Governor's Court N

Baltimore, Maryland 21244-2722
E (410}944-5112 fax:(410)298-2794

ZONING DESCRIPTION
EASTERN WASTE INDUSTRIES, INC.
WEST SIDE OF HALETHORPE FARMS ROAD

the west side §f Halethorpe Farms Road, which is 40 feet wide, being
est 747.0 feet\from the centerline of W£ hington Boulevard, U.S.
ce running with and pinding on said west side of

Beginning at a point alogg

1. South 09°31'04" East 67903 feet to a pyint thence,

2. South 80°28'56" West 10.05 ¥eet to a point on said west side of Halethorpe Farms Road,
- which is a variable width right 8f way, thehce alogg same, the two following courses and

distances:

3. By a curve to-the-sight havi g a_rad\ so /97 feet, an _arc length of 97-54-feetsard—
curve being subtended by a chord beuth 01°33'10" East 97.23 feet to a point
thence,

4. South 06°10'30" West 41.21 feef'to a pginththendg leaving said Halethorpe Farms Road
and running the three following/oursesAnd disRncey,

5. South 80°28'56" West 325. feet tofa point thence)
6. North 09°31'04" West SVZ.OO feefto a point thence,

7. North 80°28'56" East 360.00/eet to the place of beginnin} a%, recorded in Deed Liber
§.M. No. 7939, Folic 730.

10 Halethorpe Farms

May 20, 1997

Managerrs



1 Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapezke Avenus
Development Management Towson. Marvland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general publ*“’ne 3hborint property own=rs relative to property which
is the sub ° i upcoming zoning hear:i . For those petitions which
require a publlc hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and rlacement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

T i . A < i . T Y U - . —_———

For newspaper advertising:
Item No.:\T 3]

petitioner: ) s L. (R0 FOED

Location: o?/OO ?ﬂ&{m /é‘)/é’ &hﬁ\_{uwc:g //,730‘\!’5‘:’0/
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING EBILL TO:

NAME: i /- C/&é’-r/a i LA

ADDREss:miC/(}n % &Z//wﬂ”%_ﬁﬁf

//ﬂ*fmfs Vit & ﬁVD A Z2E

PHONE NUMBER: %/ -%# 3538 - F17L,

AJ:ggs
) - {Revised 09/24/96)

-16-

Printed with Sovbean ink
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Plat to accompany Petition for
PROPERTY ADDRESS:

Zoning[X]Variance

See pages § & 6 of the CHECKLIST for addltlonal required tnformailon

Jot#

|
Subdivision name:

— i
Sectlon#

O

North

date: |
prepared by:

Scale of Drawing: 1=

D

Hatin

Victnily Map
scale: 1'=1000"

Special Hearing]

OCATION INFORMATION

Election

Counclimamic District:

Zaning:

Lal slze:

acreage

public

peiveie

Zoning Office USE ONLY!

reviewad by: ITEM #: CASE#;

-15-
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i Development Processing
Daltmore County County Office Building

%; W Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
%JF@ Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Jwme 6, 1997
AROUT YOUR ADNTNISTRATIVE VARTANCE

CASE NUMBER: 97-539-R
2405 Rockwell Avenue
5/S Rockwell Bvenwe, 70" E of c/1 Westside Boulevard
Election District - Comcilmanic District
Legal Owner{s): Bonnie 1. Crawford
Post by Date: 06/08/97
Closing Date: 06/23/97

Contact made with this office regarding the status of this case should referemce the case mumber and be
directed to 887-3391. This potiece serves as a refresher regarding the adminisirative process.

1) The Zoning Notice sign mmst be visihle on the property under petition on or befure the "Post by Date®
noted above. It should remain there until after the closing date.

2) ‘The "Closing Date" noted above, is the deadline for a neighbor to file a formel request for a public
hearing.

3) After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoming Commissioner. He/She
may (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief, or (c) Order that the matter be set
in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification (typically within 7 to 10 days) as to
whether or not your petition has been gramted, demied, or will go to public hearing.

4} 1In cases that must go to a public bearing (whether duoe to a neighbor’s formal request or by Order of the
Commissioner}, notification of same will be forwarded to yuu. The sign on the prouperty mst be changed
giving notice of the hearing's date, time and location. As when the sign was originally pasted, certi-
fication of this change and a photograph of the altered sign, must be forwarded to this office.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE CLOSING DATE, THE PRQOCESS IS NOT
COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS ARE NOT
AVAIILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER WILL BE
FORWARDED TOQ YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MATL.

@&8"”‘\’

Arncld Jablon
Birector

cc: Bonnie Crawford

0?9 Printec with Soybean Ink
%v o Recycied Pager



Dear Neighbor, §j 7‘/ 5 5 5‘2 _ /4

In approximately two weeks, you will see a Baltimore County Zoning Variance sign posted in my
yard at 2405 Rockwell Avenue. This is because I was served with a Uniform Code Violation by a
Baltimore County Zoning Inspector. The issue is the height of my fence at my rear property line.
The citation states that the fence should not exceed 42”at my rear property line because it adjoins
the front yard of my adjacent neighbor on Westside Avenue. I would like you to know that before
the fence was constructed, I applied for, and was issued a permit to build a 6” high lattice fence,
exactly where it was built. The posting of the sign is a required procedure when applying for a
variance. This variance will allow me to retain my fence as built. I would appreciate it, if you
would sign the statement below. I will be taking this to the Baltimore County Department of
Zoning on Friday, May 30th for review.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Bonnie Crawford

I understand the purpose of the Zoning Variance application at 2504 Rockwell Avenue, and I

have no objection. OI\/MM_/ 5 / 024/4?'

Signature (b N ’ Date

At Wogtode. BIA.

Address

Comments (optional) d Luwe. Arsldn e Vit W ‘s /C}/Cégﬁbmij

j B . f g 4 f
il ,.‘}4 AL t&n’ ‘."jLA’ i/ L‘- 7 K 1.4 ’;;1'1,/,_/ m -




Dear Neighbor, Q 7 . j/ 5 9 /4

In approximately two weeks, you will see a Baltimore County Zoning Variance sign posted in my
yard at 2405 Rockwell Avenue. This is because I was served with a Uniform Code Violation by a
Baltimore County Zoning Inspector. The issue is the height of my fence at my rear property line.
The citation states that the fence should not exceed 42”at my rear property line because it adjoins
the front yard of my adjacent neighbor on Westside Avenue. I would like you to know that before
the fence was constructed, I applied for, and was issued a permit to build a 6’ high lattice fence,
exactly where it was built. The posting of the sign is a required procedure when applying for a
variance. This variance will allow me to retain my fence as built. I would appreciate it, if you
would sign the statement below. I will be taking this to the Baltimore County Department of
Zoning on Friday, May 30th for review.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Bonnie Crawford

I understand the purpose of the Zoning Variance application at 2504 Rockwell Avenue, and I

have no objection. W\w}(,& YjW/Y\LMq 5/027/?7

Signature Date

JOA W ests de Rhd B%%.Mc/« 21228

Address

Comments (optional) \Q jﬁ/"‘e Ja'lVnd fD/M\MM /M%% -641/&\

539



Diear Neighbor, —
* D 7537 -4

In approximately two weeks, you will see a Baltimore County Zoning Variance sign posted in my
yard at 2405 Rockwell Avenue. This is because I was served with a Uniform Code Violation by a
Baitimore County Zoning Inspector. The issue is the height of my fence at my rear property line.
The citation states that the fence should not exceed 42”at my rear property line because it adjoins
the front yard of my adjacent neighbor on Wesiside Avenue. I would like you to know that before
the fence was constructed, I applied for, and was issued a permit to build a 6’ high lattice fence,
exactly where it was built. The posting of the sign is a required procedure when applying for a
variance. This variance will allow me fo retain my fence as built. T would appreciate it, if you
would sign the statement below. I will be taking this to the Baltimore County Department of
Zoning on Friday, May 30th for review.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Bonnie Crawford

I understand the purj? the Zomng Variance application at 2504 Rockwell/venue and I
have no objection. bj L/ 97

:/ Signature Date
Y00 Wesrsrbe AUl (arodsvlit /)
Address 1!1‘1—(%

v
Comments (optional) /™~ ,édJ L AO £54 /7/ 4 poitel  pak

$39



@ ®
Dear Neighbor, @ _7 ~539 ,-/4

In approximately two weeks, you will see a Baltimore County Zoning Variance sign posted in my
yard at 2405 Rockwell Averue. This is because I was served with a Uniform Code Violation by a
Baltimore County Zoning Inspector. The issue is the height of my fence at my rear property line.
The citation states that the fence should not exceed 42”at my rear property line because it adjoins
the front yard of my adjacent neighbor on Westside Avenue. I would like you to know that before
the fence was constructed, I applied for, and was issued a permit to build a 6’ high lattice fence,
exactly where it was built. The posting of the sign is a required procedure when applying for a
variance. This variance will allow me to retain my fence as built. I would appreciate it, if you
would sign the statement below. I will be taking this to the Baltimore County Department of
Zoning on Friday, May 30th for review.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Bonnie Crawford

I understand the purpose of the Zoning Variance application at 2504 Rockwell Avenue, and I

have no objection. __*"2./ it e (Y @M 735/ 57

Signature Date
s 77
. - [ L
A 5T ey o o - P
Address
I
. P .
Comments {optional) "o Fondwm S

539
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Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

TTEM#H 530

PlcTUurES

Printed with Spybean Ink
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| Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning[X]Variance
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2405 ROCKWELL AVE
RincewELL MARN oI

wﬁm ._n»w wmd. Section#

v L.CRARWE~2 D

Subdlvision name:

539

Tr.“: book# 2°  tollo#

1
-

OWNER:

Special Hearing

see pages 5 & 6 of the CHECKLIST for additional required Information
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